FACTORS AFFECTING IN THE PREPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION
WORK SCHEDULE

JUSTIN BONG CHUNN TAT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA



PSZ 19:16 (Pind. 1/07)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

DECLARATION OF THESIS / POSTGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER AND COPYRIGHT

JUSTIN BONG CHUNN TAT
Author’s full name :

) 10 NOVEMBER 1985
Date of birth

Title : FACTORS AFFECTING IN THE PREPARATION OF

CONSTRUCTION WORK SCHEDULE

2008/2009
Academic Session:

| declare that this thesis is classified as:

CONFIDENTIAL (Contains confidential information under the Official Secret
Act 1972)*

RESTRICTED (Contains restricted information as specified by the
organisation where research was done)*

v OPEN ACCESS | agree that my thesis to be published as online open access
(full text)

| acknowledged that Universiti Teknologi Malaysia reserves the right as follows :

The thesis is the property of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia.

The Library of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia has the right to make copies for the purpose
of research only.

The Library has the right to make copies of the thesis for academic exchange.

Certified by:

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR

851110-13-6327 PROF DR MUHD ZAIMI ABD MAJID
(NEW IC NO. /PASSPORT NO.) NAME OF SUPERVISOR

Date : 25 JUNE 2009 Date : 25 JUNE 2009

NOTES : * If the thesis is CONFIDENTIAL or RESTRICTED, please attach with the letter from
the organisation with period and reasons for confidentiality or restriction.



“1 hereby declare that | have read thisthessand in my opinion thisthessis sufficient
in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Master of Science

(Consgtruction Management)”

Signature e e
Name of Supervisor : Prof. Dr. Muhd Zaimi Abdul Magjid
Date : 30 JUNE 2009



FACTORS AFFECTING IN THE PREPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION
WORK SCHEDULE

JUSTIN BONG CHUNN TAT

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of
the degree of Master of Science (Congtruction Management)

Faculty of Civil Engineering

Universti Teknologi Malaysa

30 JUNE 2009



“1 declare that this project report entitled “ Factors Affecting in the Preparation of
Construction Work Schedule” isthe result of my own research except ascited in the
references. Thereport has not been accepted by any degree and is not concurrently

submitted by any candidature of any other degree.”

Signature e
Name : JUSTIN BONG CHUNN TAT
Date ;30 JUNE 2009



DEDICATION

tspecially to- my beloved father, mother, brother,

and all my friends.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| wish to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Professor Dr.
Muhd Zaimi Abdul Majid for his effort, encouragement and guidance.

In preparing this project, | was in contact with many industry practitioners.
They have given me tips and useful information in order for me to complete the data
sourcing. | am very thankful for them.

Last but not least, | am grateful to all my family members and friends for their
support and understanding and providing me the fundamental s of character and work
ethics to complete this task. Moreover, for their prayers, courage and understanding

for me in my endurance to complete this mission.



ABSTRACT

Consgtruction scheduling is widely used in many construction projects today
but there gtill exists a large disparity in the proper use of this tool. Many projects
scheduleis created at the beginning of the project and never reviewed or revised until
a problem arises. Besides, contractors lack the skills necessary for preparing good
congruction schedule. Therefore, the objectives of this study are to investigate the
factors affecting the preparation of better construction schedule; establish the severity
of these factors, and the methods of improvements for preparing better construction
schedule.  Comprehensive literature review has been conducted to gather the
information on the factors affecting the preparation of construction work schedule
followed by sructured questionnaire distribution as a main tool to gain data to
establish the severity of these factors. The data attained were analyzed usng average
index and frequency analysis. From the analyss highlighted, there were thirty-five
(35) factors where these factors were divided into four (4) main categories which
were project specific factors, project management, working condition and external
environment related factors. Hence, the results showed the top three factors that have
the highest rank were complexity of project, identification of critical activities and
type of project involved. In conclusion, the study also identified recommendations
that can be used by the project participants in order to prepare effective and good

congtruction work schedulein thelocal construction industry.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Penjadualan kerja pembinaan digunakan secara meluas dalam banyak projek-
projek pembinaan hari ini tetapi cara penggunaannya mash tidak betul dan tepat.
K ebanyakan penjadualan projek dihasilkan pada permulaan projek tidak pernah dikgji
atau disemak semula sehingga sesuatu masalah muncul. Selain itu, ramai kontraktor
tidak mempunyai kemahiran yang mencukupi dalam penjadualan kerja pembinaan.
Oleh demikian, objektif kaian merangkumi penyiasatan factor-faktor dalam
mempengaruhi  persediaan penjadualan kerja pembinaan yang lebih baik,
mengenalpagti tahap kritikal setiap faktor dan pengenal pastian kaedah peningkatan
penyediaan jadual kerja pembinaan yang lebih berkesan. Kajian literatur secara
komprehensf telah dilakukan untuk mengumpul maklumat mengenai faktor-faktor
yang menyebabkan kelemahan prestas projek prmbinaan melalui kagjian sebelum ini.
Seterusnya, kajian soal selidik telah dilakukan untuk mengumpul data bagi
mengenalpasti tahap kritikal setiap faktor. Data-data yang diperolehi dianaliss
menggunakan index purata dan analiss frequens. Keputusan kgian menunjukkan
terdapt 35 faktor penyebab dikenalpasti dimana faktor-faktor itu dibahagikan kepada
4 kategori utama iaitu faktor khusus projek; pengurusan projek; keadaan kerja dan
faktor luaran. Dari analiss, 3 faktor utama yang mempunyai tahap kritikal tertinggi
adalah kerumitan projek, pengenalpastian aktiviti-aktiviti genting dan jenis projek
yang terlibat. Kajian ini juga memberi cadangan-cadangan yang boleh digunakan
oleh pihak-pihak yang terlibat dalam projek untuk menyediakan jadual kerja
pembinaan yang |ebih efektif dan berkesan dalam ndustri pembinan tempatan.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDIXES

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
13
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Aim and Objectives of the Study
Scope of the Study

Significance of the Study
Research Methodology

Summary

PAGE

vi
vii
Xii
Xiii

Xiv

cO 00 N N o B~ DN P

Vil



CHAPTER
2

TITLE

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.2.1

2.2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Introduction

Importance of Construction

Work Scheduling

Benefits of Construction Work Schedule

Developing a Construction Work Schedule

Construction Work Scheduling Techniques

2.3.1 Bar Charts

2.3.2 Critical Path Method

2.3.3 Choosing the Right Scheduling
Method

Developing Scheduling Specifications

Responsibility of Schedule Preparation

2.5.1 The Clients / Owners

2.5.2 The Construction Manager

2.5.3 The Designers

2.5.4 The Contractor and Subcontractors

2.5.5 The Design-Build Firm

2.5.6 Fabricators and Vendors

Sources of Planning Work Schedule

2.6.1 Construction Materials

2.6.2 Machineries and Equipments

2.6.3 Labours and Manpower

2.6.4 Finance

2.6.,5 Time

Control and Monitor Construction Work

Schedule

Characteristics of Good Construction Work

Schedule

2.8.1 ThePlan

2.8.2 Subcontractor Input

2.8.3 Schedule Card Trick

viii

PAGE

10

10
12
13
14
15
15

18
19
20
22
22
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
28

28

29
29
30
30



CHAPTER

2.9

2.10

211

TITLE
2.8.4 Explicit Activities Name
2.8.5 The Right Level of Detail
2.8.6 Well Organized Activities
Groupings

2.8.7 Proper Consideration of Weather

Requirements of Successful Construction

Work Schedule

Factors Affecting Preparation of Better

Construction Work Schedule
2.10.1 Project Specific Factors
2.10.2 Project Management
2.10.3 Working Condition
2.10.4 External Environment

Summary

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

Literature Review

Methods of Data Collection

3.3.1 Primary Data Collection
3.3.2 Secondary Data Collection
Analysis Method

Reporting Results

Summary

DATA ANALYSISAND FINDINGS

4.1
4.2
4.3

Introduction

Data Collection

Demographic Profile of Respondents

4.3.1 Respondent’s Highest Qualification

PAGE
31
32

33
33

34

36
39
40
41
41
42

43
43
44
45
45
47
48
49

50
50
51
51



CHAPTER

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

TITLE

4.3.2 Respondent’s Experience

4.3.3 Current Working Position

4.4  The Analysis of the Factors

4.4.1 Analysis of Projects Specific Factors
Considered
4.4.1.1 Average Index Analysis
4.4.1.2 Frequency Analysis

4.4.2 Analysis for Project Management Factors
Considered
4.4.2.1 Average Index Analysis
4.4.2.2 Frequency Analysis

4.4.3 Analysis for Working Condition Factors
4.4.3.1 Average Index Analysis
4.4.3.2 Frequency Analysis

4.4.4 Analysis for External Environment Factors
4.4.4.1 Average Index Analysis
4.4.4.2 Frequency Analysis

45  Analysis on Improvement Methods in
Preparing Better Construction
Work Schedule

4.6  Additional Suggested Factors Affecting
In the Preparation of Construction
Work Schedule

4.7  Discussion of Findings

4.8 Summary

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Introduction
Conclusion
Recommendations for future Study

Summary

PAGE
52
53
53

54
54
55

57
57
59
63
63
64
66
66
67

68

70
70
73

75
75
79
80



CHAPTER TITLE

REFERENCESAND BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIXES

PAGE

81

84

Xi



xii

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
4.1 Project Specific Factors Considered in Preparing

Better Construction Work Schedule 56
4.2 Project Management Factors Considered in Preparing

Better Consruction Schedule 61
4.3 Working Condition Factors Considered in Preparing

Better Construction Work Schedule 65
4.4 External Environment Factors Considered in Preparing

Better Construction Work Schedule 65
4.5 Improement Methods in Preparing Better Construction

Schedule 69
5.1 Factors Affecting the Preparation of Better Construction

Work Schedule 76
5.2 Severity of Factors Affecting Preparation of Better

Construction Work Schedule 77



Xiii

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
1.1 Research Framwork Flow Chart 9
4.1 Highest Qualification of Respondents 52
4.2 Working Experience of Respondents 52
4.3 Working Position of Respondents 53
4.4 Project Specific Factors 54
4.5 Tabulatin of Project Specific Factors 56
4.6 Project Management Factors 58
4.7 Tabulation of Project Management Factors 60
4.8 Working Condition Factors 63
4.9 Tabulation of Working Condition Factors 64
4.10 External Environment Factors 66
411 Tabulation of External Environment Factors 67

412 Tabulation of Improvement Methods 68



Xiv

LIST OF APENDIXES

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE

APPENDIX A QUESTIONNAIRE FORM 84



	front
	thesis declaration2.pdf
	UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA
	SIGNATURE                      SIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR


	Chapter 0
	TOC1

