# FACTORS AFFECTING IN THE PREPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION WORK SCHEDULE

JUSTIN BONG CHUNN TAT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

DECLARATION OF	THESIS /	POSTGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER AND COPYRIGHT
Author's full name :	JUSTIN B	ONG CHUNN TAT
Date of birth :	10 NOVE	EMBER 1985
Title :	FACTOR	S AFFECTING IN THE PREPARATION OF
	CONSTR	UCTION WORK SCHEDULE
Academic Session:	2008/20	09
I declare that this the	sis is classif	ied as:
CONFIDE	NTIAL	(Contains confidential information under the Official Secret Act 1972)*
RESTRICTE	D	(Contains restricted information as specified by the organisation where research was done)*
✓ OPEN AC	CESS	I agree that my thesis to be published as online open access (full text)
l acknowledged that	Universiti T	eknologi Malaysia reserves the right as follows :
2. The Library of L of research on	Jniversiti Te Iy.	of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia. eknologi Malaysia has the right to make copies for the purpose to make copies of the thesis for academic exchange.
		Certified by:
SIGNATU	IRE	SIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR
851110-13-		PROF DR MUHD ZAIMI ABD MAJID
(NEW IC NO. /P/	ASSPORT N	O.) NAME OF SUPERVISOR
Date : 25 JUNI	E 2009	Date : 25 JUNE 2009

**NOTES** : \* If the thesis is CONFIDENTIAL or RESTRICTED, please attach with the letter from the organisation with period and reasons for confidentiality or restriction.

"I hereby declare that I have read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Master of Science (Construction Management)"

Signature	:	
Name of Supervisor	:	Prof. Dr. Muhd Zaimi Abdul Majid
Date	:	30 JUNE 2009

# FACTORS AFFECTING IN THE PREPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION WORK SCHEDULE

#### JUSTIN BONG CHUNN TAT

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science (Construction Management)

Faculty of Civil Engineering Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

30 JUNE 2009

"I declare that this project report entitled "*Factors Affecting in the Preparation of Construction Work Schedule*" is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. The report has not been accepted by any degree and is not concurrently submitted by any candidature of any other degree."

Signature	:	
Name	:	JUSTIN BONG CHUNN TAT
Date	:	30 JUNE 2009

DEDICATION

Especially to my beloved father, mother, brother,

and all my friends.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Professor Dr. Muhd Zaimi Abdul Majid for his effort, encouragement and guidance.

In preparing this project, I was in contact with many industry practitioners. They have given me tips and useful information in order for me to complete the data sourcing. I am very thankful for them.

Last but not least, I am grateful to all my family members and friends for their support and understanding and providing me the fundamentals of character and work ethics to complete this task. Moreover, for their prayers, courage and understanding for me in my endurance to complete this mission.

#### ABSTRACT

Construction scheduling is widely used in many construction projects today but there still exists a large disparity in the proper use of this tool. Many projects schedule is created at the beginning of the project and never reviewed or revised until a problem arises. Besides, contractors lack the skills necessary for preparing good construction schedule. Therefore, the objectives of this study are to investigate the factors affecting the preparation of better construction schedule; establish the severity of these factors; and the methods of improvements for preparing better construction Comprehensive literature review has been conducted to gather the schedule. information on the factors affecting the preparation of construction work schedule followed by structured questionnaire distribution as a main tool to gain data to establish the severity of these factors. The data attained were analyzed using average index and frequency analysis. From the analysis highlighted, there were thirty-five (35) factors where these factors were divided into four (4) main categories which were project specific factors, project management, working condition and external environment related factors. Hence, the results showed the top three factors that have the highest rank were complexity of project, identification of critical activities and type of project involved. In conclusion, the study also identified recommendations that can be used by the project participants in order to prepare effective and good construction work schedule in the local construction industry.

#### ABSTRAK

Penjadualan kerja pembinaan digunakan secara meluas dalam banyak projekprojek pembinaan hari ini tetapi cara penggunaannya masih tidak betul dan tepat. Kebanyakan penjadualan projek dihasilkan pada permulaan projek tidak pernah dikaji atau disemak semula sehingga sesuatu masalah muncul. Selain itu, ramai kontraktor tidak mempunyai kemahiran yang mencukupi dalam penjadualan kerja pembinaan. Oleh demikian, objektif kajian merangkumi penyiasatan factor-faktor dalam mempengaruhi persediaan penjadualan kerja pembinaan yang lebih baik, mengenalpasti tahap kritikal setiap faktor dan pengenalpastian kaedah peningkatan penyediaan jadual kerja pembinaan yang lebih berkesan. Kajian literatur secara komprehensif telah dilakukan untuk mengumpul maklumat mengenai faktor-faktor yang menyebabkan kelemahan prestasi projek prmbinaan melalui kajian sebelum ini. Seterusnya, kajian soal selidik telah dilakukan untuk mengumpul data bagi mengenalpasti tahap kritikal setiap faktor. Data-data yang diperolehi dianalisis menggunakan index purata dan analisis frequensi. Keputusan kajian menunjukkan terdapt 35 faktor penyebab dikenalpasti dimana faktor-faktor itu dibahagikan kepada 4 kategori utama iaitu faktor khusus projek; pengurusan projek; keadaan kerja dan faktor luaran. Dari analisis, 3 faktor utama yang mempunyai tahap kritikal tertinggi adalah kerumitan projek, pengenalpastian aktiviti-aktiviti genting dan jenis projek yang terlibat. Kajian ini juga memberi cadangan-cadangan yang boleh digunakan oleh pihak-pihak yang terlibat dalam projek untuk menyediakan jadual kerja pembinaan yang lebih efektif dan berkesan dalam ndustri pembinan tempatan.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## TITLE

### PAGE

DECLARATION	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
ABSTRAK	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
LIST OF APPENDIXES	xiv

1

### INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	2
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Aim and Objectives of the Study	6
1.5	Scope of the Study	7
1.6	Significance of the Study	7
1.7	Research Methodology	8
1.8	Summary	8

CHAPTER			TITLE	PAGE
2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introd	uction	10
	2.2	Impor	tance of Construction	
		Work	Scheduling	10
	2.2.1	Benef	its of Construction Work Schedule	12
	2.2.2	Devel	oping a Construction Work Schedule	13
	2.3	Const	ruction Work Scheduling Techniques	14
		2.3.1	Bar Charts	15
		2.3.2	Critical Path Method	15
		2.3.3	Choosing the Right Scheduling	
			Method	18
	2.4	Devel	oping Scheduling Specifications	19
	2.5	Respo	nsibility of Schedule Preparation	20
		2.5.1	The Clients / Owners	22
		2.5.2	The Construction Manager	22
		2.5.3	The Designers	24
		2.5.4	The Contractor and Subcontractors	24
		2.5.5	The Design-Build Firm	25
		2.5.6	Fabricators and Vendors	25
	2.6	Sourc	es of Planning Work Schedule	26
		2.6.1	Construction Materials	26
		2.6.2	Machineries and Equipments	26
		2.6.3	Labours and Manpower	27
		2.6.4	Finance	27
		2.6.5	Time	28
	2.7	Contro	ol and Monitor Construction Work	
		Sched	ule	28
	2.8	Chara	cteristics of Good Construction Work	
		Sched	ule	29
		2.8.1	The Plan	29
		2.8.2	Subcontractor Input	30
		2.8.3	Schedule Card Trick	30

TITLE	PAGE
2.8.4 Explicit Activities Name	31
2.8.5 The Right Level of Detail	32
2.8.6 Well Organized Activities	
Groupings	33
2.8.7 Proper Consideration of Weather	33
Requirements of Successful Construction	
Work Schedule	34
Factors Affecting Preparation of Better	
Construction Work Schedule	36
2.10.1 Project Specific Factors	39
2.10.2 Project Management	40
2.10.3 Working Condition	41
2.10.4 External Environment	41
Summary	42
	<ul> <li>2.8.4 Explicit Activities Name</li> <li>2.8.5 The Right Level of Detail</li> <li>2.8.6 Well Organized Activities     Groupings</li> <li>2.8.7 Proper Consideration of Weather</li> <li>Requirements of Successful Construction</li> <li>Work Schedule</li> <li>Factors Affecting Preparation of Better</li> <li>Construction Work Schedule</li> <li>2.10.1 Project Specific Factors</li> <li>2.10.2 Project Management</li> <li>2.10.3 Working Condition</li> <li>2.10.4 External Environment</li> </ul>

**RESEARCH METHODOLOGY** 

3.1	Introduction	43
3.2	Literature Review	43
3.3	Methods of Data Collection	44
	3.3.1 Primary Data Collection	45
	3.3.2 Secondary Data Collection	45
3.4	Analysis Method	47
3.5	Reporting Results	48
3.6	Summary	49

### 4

3

#### DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1	Introduction	50
4.2	Data Collection	50
4.3	Demographic Profile of Respondents	51
	4.3.1 Respondent's Highest Qualification	51

4.4

	TITLE	PAGE
4.3.2	Respondent's Experience	52
4.3.3	Current Working Position	53
The A	nalysis of the Factors	53
4.4.1	Analysis of Projects Specific Factors	
	Considered	54
	4.4.1.1 Average Index Analysis	54
	4.4.1.2 Frequency Analysis	55
4.4.2	Analysis for Project Management Factors	
	Considered	57
	4.4.2.1 Average Index Analysis	57
	4.4.2.2 Frequency Analysis	59
4.4.3	Analysis for Working Condition Factors	63
	4.4.3.1 Average Index Analysis	63
	4.4.3.2 Frequency Analysis	64
4.4.4	Analysis for External Environment Factors	66
	4.4.4.1 Average Index Analysis	66
	4.4.4.2 Frequency Analysis	67
4.5	Analysis on Improvement Methods in	
	Preparing Better Construction	
	Work Schedule	68
4.6	Additional Suggested Factors Affecting	
	In the Preparation of Construction	
	Work Schedule	70
4.7	Discussion of Findings	70
4.8	Summary	73

### 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Introduction	75
5.2	Conclusion	75
5.3	Recommendations for future Study	79
5.4	Summary	80

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
REFERENC	ES AND BIBLIOGRAPHY	81
APPENDIXI	ES	84

# LIST OF TABLES

# CHAPTER TITLE PAGE

4.1	Project Specific Factors Considered in Preparing		
	Better Construction Work Schedule	56	
4.2	Project Management Factors Considered in Preparing		
	Better Consruction Schedule	61	
4.3	Working Condition Factors Considered in Preparing		
	Better Construction Work Schedule	65	
4.4	External Environment Factors Considered in Preparing		
	Better Construction Work Schedule	65	
4.5	Improement Methods in Preparing Better Construction		
	Schedule	69	
5.1	Factors Affecting the Preparation of Better Construction		
	Work Schedule	76	
5.2	Severity of Factors Affecting Preparation of Better		
	Construction Work Schedule	77	

# LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER

### TITLE

### PAGE

1.1	Research Framwork Flow Chart	9
4.1	Highest Qualification of Respondents	52
4.2	Working Experience of Respondents	52
4.3	Working Position of Respondents	53
4.4	Project Specific Factors	54
4.5	Tabulatin of Project Specific Factors	56
4.6	Project Management Factors	58
4.7	Tabulation of Project Management Factors	60
4.8	Working Condition Factors	63
4.9	Tabulation of Working Condition Factors	64
4.10	External Environment Factors	66
4.11	Tabulation of External Environment Factors	67
4.12	Tabulation of Improvement Methods	68

# LIST OF APENDIXES

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
APPENDIX A QUESTIONNAIRE FORM 84